

No. 20-13365-BB

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES EDWARD JONES
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Florida

No. 16-cv-22268

**BRIEF OF APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Freddy Funes
TOTH FUNES PA
201 South Biscayne Boulevard,
28th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 717-7851

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	4
I. THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	7
A. Statutes Fixing Sentences Are Unconstitutionally Vague Only if They Fail To Specify the Range of Available Sentences with Sufficient Clarity.....	9
B. The Residual Clause Includes Only Those Crimes that Are Roughly Similar (in Kind as well as in Degree of Risk Posed) to the Crimes Listed in the Enumerated Clause.....	9
C. This Narrower Reading Saves the Residual Clause.....	12
D. The Residual Clause in <i>Johnson</i> Had an Enumerated Clause that Could Not Help Define the Degree of Risk.....	13
E. In <i>Dimaya</i> and <i>Davis</i> , § 16 and § 924(c) Had No Related Enumerated Clauses Whatsoever To Help Construe Their Residual Clauses.....	17
II. ALTERNATIVELY, MR. JONES CANNOT MEET HIS BURDEN UNDER <i>BEEMAN</i>	21
A. Mr. Jones Bears the Burden of Showing that the Residual Clause Actually Adversely Affected His Sentence.....	21
B. There Is No Record Evidence Showing that the Sentencing Judge Relied <i>Solely</i> on the Residual Clause.....	23

C.	To Show Through Caselaw that the Sentencing Judge Relied <i>Solely</i> on the Residual Clause, Mr. Jones Must Show that Binding Precedent Blocked the Judge from Relying on the Elements or Enumerated Clause.....	24
D.	Assault or Battery Are Elements of the Burglary Conviction and, in 2003, Both Could Fit into the Elements Clause.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Opinions

<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	9
* <i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017).....	21–22
* <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	10–13
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 540 So. 2d 185 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	29–30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	10
<i>Ellison v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 480 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	29
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	9
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	11
* <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	5–6, 9–11, 13, 16–17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	9–10
* <i>Pitts v. United States</i> , 4 F.4th 1109 (11th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Rozier v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 539 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	30

**Santos v. United States*,
 982 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2020).....22, 24–26, 30–31

**Sessions v. Dimaya*,
 133 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....5, 12, 17, 20

Spradley v. State,
 537 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....30

Sykes v. United States,
 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....11

Thorn v. State,
 529 So. 2d 363 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....31

Tilton v. Playboy Entertainment Group,
 554 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2009).....11–12

**United States v. Davis*,
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....5, 17

United States v. Fulford,
 267 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2001).....28

United States v. Pickett,
 916 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2019).....22–23

United States v. Spoerke,
 568 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2009).....9

Williams v. United States,
 985 F.3d 813 (11th Cir. 2021).....23, 26–27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16.....17–18, 20

18 U.S.C. § 924.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 3559.....passim
FLA. STAT. § 784.011.....31–32
FLA. STAT. § 810.02.....4, 28–29
FLA. STAT. § 812.131.....4
